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HP STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, 
Below BCS, Phase-III, New Shimla 

No. PCB-0A No. 43/2023- 16oti 	Dated:-2_7/ 	2-o2—(-1 

To 

The Registrar General 
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, 
Faridkot House, Copernicus Marg, near India Gate, New Delhi 
Delhi 110001 

Subject:- 	Compliance of order dated 5-10-2023 passed in MA 
No. 97/2023 in disposed off matter i.e. OA No. 43/2023 titled as 
Dinesh Kumar vs State of HP 61 Ors . 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to order dated 5-10-2023 passed by Hon'ble National 
Green Tribunal in the afore-cited matter related to alleged illegal and 
unscientific operation of M/s Jai Singh Thakur & Sons and M/s Balbir 
Singh Shuparam Chuna Part Mines in village Panchayat, Banor in Nalta 
Khand/ Khadi/Bohara of village Panachayat Banaur in District Sirmour 
HP, wherein following were passed 
/I 	7. Further action/recommendation of the joint committee as 
noted above needs to be complied with. The aforesaid two mine owners 
are also required to carry out appropriate plantation in the available 
nearby area to control the muck flow. 
8. Hence, we dispose of the matter directing the Member Secretary, 
State PCB to ensure compliance of the above recommendation and file 
the action taken report. 
9. The action taken report be filed within three months with the 
Registrar General of this Tribunal by e-mail at judicial- ngt@gov.in  
preferably in the form of searchable PDF/OCR Support PDF and not in 
the form of Image PDF. If found necessary, the matter will be 
listed before the Bench. 
10. MA is accordingly disposed of 	 

In compliance to the afore-cited directions, it is submitted that 
directions were issued to the Mine owners vide letter dated 13-10-2023 
(annexed as Annexure-1 with Action Taken Report) to comply with 
directions of the Hon'ble NGT. Thereafter the sites of Mine projects 
were again inspected by the Officials/officers of the Regional Office, 
HPSPCB, Paonta Sahib alongwith the area Assistant Mining Inspector 
on 12-1-2024 to verify the compliance made by the project proponents. 
The Action Taken/Status Report of compliance received from the 
Regional Office, HPSPCB, Paonta Sahib, District Sirmour is annexed as 
Annexure- B which may kindly be taken on record and the matter may 
be disposed off please. 
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PCB-E007/9/2023-LEGAL SECTION-STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

1/354053/2024 

(End l . Action Taken/Status Report) 
Yours faithfully, 

Signed by 
Anil Josh' 
PAkra r Mem er 	04 eref ary, 

HPPCB-Shimla 
19- 
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Action Taken/Status Report in Compliance of Order dated 05-10-2023 Passed by the
Hon'ble NGT in MA No. 97/2023 in QA No. 43/2023 titled Dinesh Kumar V/s State of HP

&ors.

1. Preface

The Hon'ble NGT has registered the OA No, 43/2023 on a letter dated 14.08.2022 of Sh. Dinesh
Kumar, S/o Lt. Shobha Ram, R/o Village + PO Banor, Tehsil Ponta Sahib, District Simour,

Himachal Pradesh. That complaint alleges illegal & unscientific mining by M/s Bohar Lime
Stone Mines and M/s Balbir Sing Supa Ram Mine at Paonta Sahib, Dist. Sirmour HP and
Hon'ble NGT vide order directed 3-3-2023 directed the Joint Committee of State PCB, DFO,
Mining Department and District Magistrate, Sirmour, to visit the site and submit report. The said
committee had filed its report which was considered by Hon'ble NGT during the hearing dated
05-10-2023 wherein following directions have been passed: - .

"..7. Further action/recommendation of the joint committee as noted above needs to be
complied with. The aforesaid two mine owners are also required to carry out appropriate
plantation in the available nearby area to control the muck flow.

8. Hence, we dispose of the matter directing the Member Secretary, State PCB to ensure
compliance ofthe above recommendation-and filethe action taken report.

9. The action taken report be fled within three months with the Registrar General of this
Tribunal by e-mail at udicialngt@gov. inpreferably in the form of searchable PDF/OCR Support
PDF and not in theform of Image PDF. Iffound necessary, the matter will be listed before the
Bench.....

The details of mines units involved in the matter i.e. M/s Bohar Limestone Mine of Sh. Jai Singh
Thakur & Sons, Village Banor, Tehsil Paonta Sahib, Dist. Sirmaur, and M/s Balbir Singh, Supa
Ram, VPO Banor, Tehsil Paonta Sahib, Distt. Sirmaur, H.P. are given in Table No. 1.

Table No. 1:

Sr.
No.
1

2.

Name and Address of Capacity Mining
Limestone Mine
M/s Bohar Limestone 95800
Mine of Jai Singh M.T/year

Thakur & Sons,
Village Banor, Tehsil
Paonta Sahib, Distt.

Sirmaur, H.P.
M/s Balbir Singh Supa 25000

Ram, VPO Banor,

Tehsil Paonta Sahib,

Dist. Sirmaur, H.P.

M.T/year

Area
4.15 Ha

0.847
Ha

Environmental
Clearance

Consent
Status

Granted from Valid up to
MoEFCC, Gol 31.03.2026
vide letter no. J

1101S/191/2015

IA.I(M), dated
07.06.2017

vide letter no. J
l1015/117/2015

Operation
Status

IA.II(M), dated
31.01.2017

The mine
was

Granted from Valid up to The mine
MoEFCC, Gol 31.03.2026

Operational
during the
inspection.

was Non

Operational

during the
inspection.

1
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2. Compliance Status of Recommendations of Joint Committee:

In compliance to the directions of the Hon'ble NGT the mining sites in Vill. Khatwar, Banaur,
Tehsil Paonta Sahib, Distt. Sirmaur were re-visited on 12.01.2024 by Er. Naveen Banyal, JEE &
Er. Jitender Singh, JEE of Regional Ofice, HPSPCB Paonta Sahib and Sh. Sanjeev Kumar,

Asst. Mining Inspector, Mining Department, Dist. Sirmaur, H.P. Directions were issued to the
lessees from RO HPSPCB Paonta Sahib vide office letter no. PCB/RO(Pt)/Various NGTI2023
2018-20, dated 13.10.2023 to comply with Hon'ble NGT orders dated 05.10.2023. (copy of letter

isenclosed herewith asAnnexure-1)

The point wise compliance report of joint committee recommendations is given belowinTable
No. 2.

Table No.2:

Sr.

2

No
Conclusion/Recommendations

of Joint Committee
Repair and maintenance work of () M/s Bolhar Limestone Mine of Jai Singh
retaining wall Structures which Thakur &Sons:-The repair and maintenance work
has been initiated by the lessee ofof retaining wall structures has been initiated and is

M/s Bohar Lime Stone mine of |under progress. The work was halted due to
M/s Jai Singh Thakur & Sons unprecedented rainfall this season and damages
should be completed within six caused due to it. Theunit has given undertaking to

complete the repair and maintenance work within 4

month. (Copy is enclosed as Annexurc- IlI)

months,"

Compliance Status

Assistant mining inspector,
Rajpura is directed to monitor the
progress of protection work on
fort-nightly basis and
report in this regard.

(i) M/s Balbir Singh Supa Ram:-The repair and
maintenance work of retaining wall structures has
not been initiated till date. The mine is crently
non-operational. Directions has becn issued to unit
not to operate mine till repair and maintenance
work is carricd out. (Copy encloscd as Annexure
III)

The overburden/ mine waste from ) M/s Bohar Limestone Mine of Jai Singh
mining activities stacked at the Thakur &Sons:-M/s Bohar Limestone Mine of Jai

mining site shall be properly Singh Thakur & Sons has carried out restoration
reclamated. It was also advised by work after monsoon season and has also identified
commitee that some other private private land to be used as dumping site to stack the
land may be identified formine waste. The copies of agreement are attached
dumping site to stack the mine herewith as Annexure- IV.
waste. This will also enhance the () M/s Balbir Singh Supa Ram;. The
working area of the mine and reclamation work is yet to be done by the M/s
probability or debris flow also Balbir Singh Supa Ram for which necessary
reduced. directions have been already issued by competent

authority. The PCB shall ensure reclamation work
before the unit resume operation.
The status report submitted by Mining Department
Distt Sirmaur states that mining work at M/s Balbir
Singh Shupa Ram is non-operational since 24 June,

submit2023 and M/s Bohar Lime Stone mine of Jai Singh
Thakur has initiated work for providing retaining

2
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structures for dumping site. 60% of thework has
been done and 40% work is remaining which is in
progress. Regular inspection of the mine is being
carried out by mining department. The copy of
report is enclosed as Annexure- V

In addition to above, the scasonal Dunganallah in vicinity of M/s Bohar Lime Stone Mine and
the seasonal Nalta nallah in the vicinity of M/s Balbir Singh Shupa Ram mine carry water only
during monsoon season and were found dry during the inspection.

3. Inspection Photographs:

Photograph No. 1-Shows status of retaining
wall structure constructed by M/s Bohar Lime
Stone mine.

Photograph No. 3-Shows status of work

ofretaining wall structure in progress on Dunga

nallah and repair work to be done by lessee of
M/s Bohar Lime stone mine.

Photograph No. 2-Shows status of retaining
wall structure constructed by M/s Bohar Lime
Stone mine.

Photograph No. 4 - Shows status of filled

Dumping Yard and Plantation work done by

M/s Bohar Lime Stone Mine.

3
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Photograph No. 5- Shows status of dried
Dunga nallah downstream of M/s Bohar Lime
Stone Mine.

Photograph No. 6 – Shows status of stacked
dumped mining waste over Nalta nallah by

M/s Balbir Singh Shupa Ram limestone mine.

The Joint Inspection Report is submitted for information and further necessary action, please.

Assistant Mining Inspcctor,

Rajpura, District Sirmaur (HP)

Jr. Environmental Engincer
HPSPCB,Paonta Sahib

District Sirmaur (HP)

Jr. Environmental Engincer
HPSPCB, Paonta Sahib

District Sirmaur (HP)

4
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HPSPCH

To

uIMACHAL PRADDSH STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Subject:

No PCB/ROP)/ Various NGT /2023- o12-2o

Regional Office, Paonta Sahib, HIMUDA Colony, Shubhkhera
Tehsil Paonta Sahib, District Sirmaur, H.P

Email Id: pcbropaonta1@gmail.com, Phone: 01704-225870

(1)M/s Bohar Limestone Mine of JaiSingh Thakur & Sons,
Village Banor, Tehsil Paonta Sahib,Dist. Sirmaur, (HP)

(2)M/s Balbir Singh Supa Ram,
VPOBanor, Tehsil Paonta Sahib, Distt. Sirmaur, H.P.

Regarding Compliance of order dated 05.10.2023 passes by the Hon'ble NGT
in MA No. 97/2023 in OA No. 43/2023 titled Dinesh Kumar V/s State of HP &
Ors.

".....6. The conclusions of the Joint Committee are as under:

Annexwe-I

Dated: 13.10. 2o23

This is in reference to the order dated 05-10-2023 passed By Hon'ble NGT in -afore-citedmatter related to illegal & unscientific mining by M/s Bohar Lime Stone Mines and M/s Balbir Sing Supa
Ram Mine at Paonta Sahib, Distt. Sirmour HP. After considering the report of the Joint Committee of
State PCB, DFO, Mining Department and District Magistrate, Sirmour, the Hon'ble NGT has passed the
following directions:

Copy to;

1. Repair and maintenance work of retaining wall Structures which has been initiated by the
lessee of M/s Bohar Lime Stone mine of Ms Jai Singh Thakur & Sons should be completed within si
months.

2. The overburden/ mine wastefrom mining activities stacked at the mining sile shall be Properly
reacclimated. It was also advised by committee that some other private land may be identified for

.dumpingsite to stack the mine waste. This will also enhance the working area ofthe mine andprobablity
or debrisflow also reduced.

3.Assistant mining inspector, Rajpura is directed to monitor the progress of protectiönwork on

fort-nightly basis and submit report in this regard.
.

7. Further action/recommendation of thejoint committee as noted above needs to be complied with. The

aforesaid two mine owners are also required to carry out appropriate plantation in the available nearby
area to control the muckflow.
In this context you are herby directed to submit action plan for plantation to this office within 7 days so

that same could be sent to Hon'ble NGT without any delay.

Regional Officer

HPSPCB RO Paonta Sahib

The Mining Officer Sirmaur at Nahan for information and necessary compliance w.r.t. order dated
0S.10.2023 passes by the Hon'ble NGT in MA No. 97/2023 in OA No. 432023 titled Dinesh Kynar V/s
State of HP & Ors please.

Regionil Officer

HPSPCB RO Paonta Sahib
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To.

The RegionalOfficer
HPSPCB
Paonta Sahib 173025
Himachal Pradesh

Dear sir,

Subject : Regarding Compliance of order dated 05.10.2023 passes by the Hon'ble NGT in
MA No.9712023 in OA No.43/2023 titled Dinesh Kumar V/s State of HP & Ors.

JAISINGH THAKUR& SONS
205/10, DEVINAGAR, PAONTA SAHIB-173 025 (H.P)

In reference to your letter No PCBIRO(P)/Various NGT/ 2023- 2018-20 dated
13.10.2023. Our compliance report is as under.

Ahhexwe-I

1. The repair and maintenance work of retaining wall structures has been completed
almost 7Ö%. The remaining work is in progress, t willbe completed within 3-4months.
You are therefore requested to please give us 4 months more time to complete all the
Works.

Dated- 21st Feb,2024

2.Most of the overburden has been used in the construction of retaining walls, parapet
walls & check dams. The mine waste, muck is being concealed within lease area with
retaining walls & strong toe walls. As per per the directions of the joint committee we have
identified private land for dumping site to stack the mine waste. We willstart
shortly shiftingof mine waste/ muck in private land which has been selected on rent basis
with agreement on stamp papers. This willdefinitely enhance the working area of the mine

.
and probability of flowof debris willalso reduced.

Thanking you,
Yours Faithfully

3. As per the direction of joint commitee we have planted 200 plants of different spieces
within lease area to control the muck flow.

months time for the completion of remaining work.

VO Miy h singh Thakur & Sons

We would like to request you once again to please give us 4

Suppllers of HIGH GRADE LIME STONE,LIME STONE PoWDER & GRITS
Regd. Office : UPPER STREET, NAHAN-173001 (H.P.)

Ph.: PAONTASAHIB : 01704-222154, FAX : 222622, FAX :222622, SATAUN : 01704-282822, 282480
e-mall: baldhwa.llmestoneGgmall.com

GSTIN: 02AAHFJ2666A1ZW
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HPSCn

To

No. HPSPCBRO(P)/ M/s Balblr Singh Shupa Ram 2023- LRI- l8

Subject:

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTRoL BOARD
Reglonal oflce, Plot No. 1,2&3, HIMUDAColony, Shubhkhera,Paonta Sahlb

Distt. Slrmaur, H.P. pchronaontat@nmall.com

M/s Balbir Singh Shupa Ram
VPOBanaur, Tehsil Paonta Sahib

Distt. Simaur, H.P.

Copy to:

AnexweTIL

Notice under Water (Provention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

This is in reference to the orders passed by Hon'ble NGT in O.A. no. 43/2023 and MA
no. 97/2023 on dated 13.10.2023 and joint inspection caied out ofyourunit on 12.01.2024.

Whereas, following observations have been made during the inspection of yourunit:
You have not providedmalntained retaining wall/structures to prevent flow
of debris into the nearby Nalta nallah.

LiFE

Whereas, no compliance report has been received from you in reference to directions
issued from this office vide letter no. 2018-20, dated 13.10.2023 till date.

Encl: As above

Dated: J4. ol- 9C

And whereas the above-mentioned facts tantamount to the violation of the provisions

ofWater (Prevention and Control ofPollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution)

Act, 1981.
However, you are hereby directed through this letter to:

1. Notoperate mine until repair and maintenance work ofretaining wal/structures
isprovided to checkflow of debris into nearby nallah.

You are hereby directed to show cause and submit compliance to this office within 02

days failing which strict action shall be taken as per relevant provisions of law.

Trent It as Most Urrent

Regioñal Omcer

HPSPCB RO Paonta Sabib

1. The Mining Officer, District Simaur at Nahan for information and further requested not toissue
M-form to the unit until compliance on above-mentioned points is submittedby the unit

Regionaticer
HPSPCB RO Paonta Sabib
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